and correct statement of all sales made from the stock of mortgaged goods, the value of the additions made to the original stock since the date of the mortgage or the date of the last verified statement so filed and the amount paid on the mortgage debt since the execution of the mortgage or the filing of such statement. If any mortgagor shall fail to file the statements and copies thereof herein required within the time prescribed, the mortgage, as between the parties thereto, shall be immediately due and payable, and at the expiration of fifteen days from the time fixed for the filing of such statements and copies shall cease to be a lien upon such stock of goods or stock in trade except as between the mortgagor and mortgagee.

Section 2317a. Whenever a chattel mortgage shall be paid and the other conditions thereof fully performed the mortgagee, his representative or assignee shall, on demand, give the mortgagor a certificate to that effect, and in case of a mortgage of a stock of goods, wares and merchandise or of the fixtures pertaining to the same, two certificates to that effect; and the mortgagor shall within ten days after receiving such certificate or certificates cause the same to be filed in the clerk's office where the mortgage, and, in the proper case, in the register of deeds' office, where the copy thereof to which the certificate or certifi-* * were filed, and remove said mortgage, cates relate. and, in the proper case, the copies thereof, from such office or Town, village and city clerks and registers of deeds shall receive and file such certificates and may charge ten cents for so doing.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1913.

No. 397, A.]

[Published June 27, 1913.

CHAPTER 576.

AN ACT to amend section 1636—54 of the statutes, relating to penalties for violations of automobile laws.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1636—54 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1636—54. Any person or persons who shall violate the provisions of sections 1636—47, 1636—51 and 1636—52 of the statutes, except as provided in section 1636—53, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars and not more than twenty-five dollars; any person or persons who shall violate the provisions of section 1636—49 or section 1636—50

hereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars. nor more than two hundred dollars. And any person convicted of a second or subsequent violation of the provisions of section 1636-49 or section 1636-50 of the statutes. in any one year, shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars nor more than * * * five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding sixty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court. Any person operating an automobile, motor cycle or other similar motor vehicle, who shall injure any person therewith and fail to stop and give assistance, his name and address, and the name and address of the owner of the automobile. motor cycle or other similar motor vehicle so operated, to the person so injured, or to any bystander who shall request such information on behalf of the injured person, shall be guilty of a * * * felony, punishable by a fine of not more than one * * * thousand dollars, or by imprisonment for a period of not * * * less than three months, nor more than two years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1913.

No. 583, A.]

[Published June 27, 1913.

CHAPTER 577.

AN ACT to amend section 925d of the statutes, and to create sections 925d—1 and 925d—2, relating to the sprinkling of streets in villages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 925d of the statutes is amended to read: SECTION 1. Section 925d. Whenever a petition shall be presented to the clerk of any village incorporated under the provisions of this act. or under the general law, praying that any street in said village, or any part of any street not less than twenty rods in length be sprinkled or oiled, signed by at least a majority of all owners of land abutting upon that portion of said street proposed to be sprinkled representing a majority of the foot frontage on such street or part of such street, which petition shall be verified by affidavit as to such ownership in like manner and with like effect as is prescribed in section 908n, the board of trustees of such village may provide for the sprinkling or oiling of such street or part of street for such time as they may determine. Whenever the board shall determine to sprinkle or oil